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High Grade Titanium Results Strengthen Mata da
Corda’s Position Ahead of Mineral Resource Estimate

Substantial Titanium Intercept of 52m at 9.8% TiO, from Surface

Highlights

= Additional drilling results from 35 drill holes, with an average depth of 15 meters has returned
exceptional titanium dioxide (TiO,) results. Standout intercepts include 10.2m at 15.0% TiO,
(MC_DD24_002) and 15m at 13.6% TiO, (MC_AD24_019), showcasing significant high-grade
TiO2 potential. Notably, 43 intercepts exceed 12.0% TiO, across 85.6 meters. Significant
titanium dioxide intercepts include:

= 4mat 15.6% TiO, from 5m (MC_AD24 033)

= 10.2m at 15.0% TiO, from 9m (MC_DD24_002)

= 15m at 13.6% TiO, from surface (MC_AD24_019)
= 12m at 13.2% TiO, from surface (MC_AD24 008)
= 7mat12.7% TiO, from surface (MC_AD24_025)
= 5mat 13.2% TiO, from surface (MC_AD24_006)
= 52m at 9.8% TiO, from surface (MC_DD24_001)

Drilling results have also achieved remarkable Total Rare Earth Oxide (TREO) results, with high-
value Magnetic Rare Earth Oxide (MREO) content. Highlighted by 3m at 6,847 ppm TREO (27%
MREO) (MC_AD24 033). 31 intercepts exceed 3,000 ppm TREO totaling 53.4 meters, with
MREO percentages averaging 23%. Significant TREO intercepts include:

= 3m at 6,847 ppm TREO (27% MREQ) from 6m (MC_AD24_033)

= 3m at 5,288 ppm TREO (23% MREQ) from 6m (MC_DD24_001)

= 5mat 3,634 ppm TREO (22% MREOQ) from surface (MC_AD24_006)
= 9m at 3,575 ppm TREO (23% MREO) from 33m (MC_DD24_004)

= 3mat 3,147 ppm TREO (22% MREQ) from 5m (MC_AD24_025)

* 4m at 3,321 ppm TREO (23% MREO) from 11m (MC_AD24_019)

= 10m at 4,347 ppm TREO (25% MREOQ) from 9m (MC_DD24_002)
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® High-grade Titanium intercepts occur within the top 15 meters, with significant grades located
within 10 meters from the surface.

* Drilling at Patos and Pindaibas prospects, covering only 1.4% of the 972km? Mata da Corda
project area, aims to deliver a maiden Mineral Resource Estimate by H1 CY2025.

" RC and auger drilling are still underway at Equinox Resources' Campo Grande Rare Earths
Project, with assay results pending.

Equinox Resources Limited Www.eqgnx.com.au

ASX: EQN T: +61 08 6109 6689 Level 50, 108 St Georges Terrace

Perth, WA 6000

ABN 65 650 503 325 E: info@eqgnx.com.au



mailto:info@eqnx.com.au

For personal use only

EQUINOX

RESOURCES

Equinox Resources Limited (ASX: EQN) ("Equinox Resources™ or the "Company") is pleased
to report exceptional results from its ongoing drilling campaign at the Mata da Corda Titanium and
Rare Earths Project (“Project”), located in Minas Gerais, Brazil. This Project continues to
demonstrate significant potential for multi-commodity mineralisation.

Equinox Resources Managing Director, Zac Komur, commented:

“At Equinox Resources, we are systematically advancing our portfolio of projects to deliver long-term
value to our shareholders.

These outstanding results from the Mata da Corda Project highlight the immense potential of this
exceptional asset, which we pegged late last year. High-grade, thick titanium intercepts at surface
lay a solid foundation for delivering a maiden Mineral Resource Estimate by the first half of CY2025.
As we progress drilling at the Patos and Pindaibas prospects, our focus remains on unlocking the
project’s full potential, creating additional value, and solidifying Mata da Corda as one of the standout
projects in our portfolio. Concurrently, we are conducting comprehensive test work on heavy mineral
characterisation and continuing exploration across the broader project area to further enhance its
profile.

Drilling is also underway at the Campo Grande Rare Earths Project, with assay results pending,
further contributing to the growing momentum across our Brazilian projects portfolio.

Meanwhile, at the Alturas Antimony Project, we are advancing geological work to assess its scale,
while activities continue on progressing the Hamersley Iron Ore Project.

We remain committed to delivering results across all our projects, achieving key milestones, and
creating significant value for our shareholders as we move forward.”

Exploration Program Overview and Next Steps

The Mata da Corda exploration programme is advancing steadily, with significant progress in defining
the project's high-grade potential. Currently, 1,370 metres of diamond drilling remains to be
completed, alongside approximately 30 planned auger drill holes at the Patos and Pindaibas
prospects. These efforts are essential to finalising the geological model and advancing towards a
maiden Mineral Resource Estimate, targeted for completion by H1 CY2025

Drilling, strategically planned on a grid pattern of 200 to 400 metres, will further refine the
understanding of near-surface mineralisation. This phase of the programme focuses on just 1.4% of
the Mata da Corda project area, highlighting its potential. The ongoing work is designed to ensure
comprehensive coverage of the highest-priority targets, delivering the data required for resource
definition and supporting future expansion opportunities.

Metallurgical Test Work Underway

Equinox Resources is advancing metallurgical test work on drill core samples from the Mata da Corda
project. This program focuses on optimising extraction processes for titanium minerals while
developing a conceptual flowsheet for a potential processing plant. The comprehensive analysis
includes size distribution studies, gravity and magnetic separation, flotation, and advanced
mineralogical assessments. These results will play a critical role in refining processing strategies,
supporting resource modelling, and shaping future development plans for the Mata da Corda project.
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Figure 1: Overview of the Ongoing Drilling Programme at Mata da Corda, Highlighting Drilling Locations Across the 972 km? Tenement Area
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Figure 2: Drilling Program at the Patos Prospect
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Figure 3: Drilling Program at the Pindaibas Prospect
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Figure 4: Diamond drilling in progress, with over 1,130 meters completed to date with assays pending.
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Figure 5: Drilling Locations as part of this announcement
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Figure 6: Cross-Section at the Patos Prospect
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Campo Grande Brazilian Rare Earths Project Update

At the Company’s Campo Grande Rare Earth Project in Bahia, Brazil, RC and auger drilling are
ongoing, with assay results currently pending. To optimise costs, the Company transitioned assay
processing from ALS Laboratories to SGS Laboratories. The ongoing 4,000 metres RC and auger
drilling program, conducted using the Company’s own auger rigs and team, is part of a broader
exploration initiative targeting high-priority areas.

Investor and Media Contacts

Investor Inquiries: Media Inquiries:
Equinox Resources Equinox Resources
Zac Komur, Managing Director Kelly-Jo Fry

M: +61 467 775 792 M: +61 8 6109 6689
E: zac.komur@eqgnx.com.au E: info@eqgnx.com.au

Authorised for release by the Board of Equinox Resources Limited.
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COMPETENT PERSON STATEMENT

Sergio Luiz Martins Pereira, the in-country Exploration Manager for Equinox Resources Limited, compiled and
evaluated the technical information in this release and is a member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists
(MAIG, 2019, #7341), accepted to report in accordance with ASX listing rules. Sergio Luiz Martins Pereira has
sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the
activity that he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 edition of the ‘Australian
Code for Reporting of Regulation, Exploration Results, Mineral Resources, and Ore Reserves. Sergio Luiz
Martins Pereira consents to including matters in the report based on information in the form and context in
which it appears. The Company confirms that it is unaware of any new information or data that materially affects
the information included in the market announcements referred to in this release and that all material
assumptions and technical information referenced in the market announcement continue to apply and have not
materially changed. All announcements referred to throughout can be found on the Company’s website —
egnx.com.au.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

This announcement contains information on the Mata da Corda Project extracted from ASX market
announcements dated 13 December 2023, 1 May 2024, 11 June 2024, 25 June 2024, 11 July 2024, 30 July
2024, 9 August 2024, 9 October 2024 and 14 October 2024. released by the Company and reported in
accordance with the 2012 edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral
Resources and Ore Reserves” (2012 JORC Code) and available for viewing at www.egnx.com.au or
www.asx.com.au. Equinox Resources is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the
information included in the original market announcement.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This announcement may contain certain forward-looking statements and projections. Such forward looking
statements/projections are estimates for discussion purposes only and should not be relied upon. Forward
looking statements/projections are inherently uncertain and may therefore differ materially from results
ultimately achieved. Equinox Resources Limited does not make any representations and provides no
warranties concerning the accuracy of the projections and disclaims any obligation to update or revise any
forward-looking statements/projects based on new information, future events or otherwise except to the extent
required by applicable laws. While the information contained in this report has been prepared in good faith,
neither Equinox Resources Limited or any of its directors, officers, agents, employees, or advisors give any
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of
the information, opinions and conclusions contained in this announcement.
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Annex 1 — Mata da Corda Drillhole Assay Results (all holes were drilled vertically)

m ppm
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MC_AD24_001 10002 369031 7929504 2 1580 24. 0%
MC_AD24_001 10003 369031 7929504 960 2 5 3 5.35 1178 24.0%
MC_AD24_002 10004 368234 | 7929300 1000 0 1 1 7.66 1393 22.0%
MC_AD24_002 10005 368234 | 7929300 1000 1 4 3 7.48 1397 22.0%
MC_AD24_002 10007 368234 | 7929300 1000 4 7 3 8.49 1667 22.0%
MC_AD24_002 10008 368234 | 7929300 1000 7 10 3 8.11 1532 23.0%
MC_AD24_003 10009 367465 | 7929307 984 0 2 2 11.05 2566 25.0%
MC_AD24_003 10010 367465 | 7929307 984 2 4 2 10.65 2584 25.0%
MC_AD24_003 10011 367465 | 7929307 984 4 6 2 12.1 2973 26.0%
MC_AD24_003 10013 367465 | 7929307 984 6 8 2 11.9 2838 24.0%
MC_AD24_003 10014 367465 | 7929307 984 8 10 2 14.4 2937 23.0%
MC_AD24_004 10016 368343 | 7931387 1020 0 1 1 4.7 979 24.0%
MC_AD24_004 10017 368343 | 7931387 1020 1 4 3 7.26 1520 25.0%
MC_AD24_005 10018 367869 | 7930709 1081 0 2 2 11.4 2260 24.0%
MC_AD24_005 10019 367869 | 7930709 1081 2 5 3 10.55 2395 26.0%
MC_AD24_005 10021 367869 | 7930709 1081 5 6 1 9.53 1713 24.0%
MC_AD24_005 10022 367869 | 7930709 1081 6 8 2 7.97 1309 23.0%
MC_AD24_006 10023 369586 | 7929403 980 0 2 2 13.05 3274 25.0%
MC_AD24_006 10024 369586 | 7929403 980 2 5 3 13.3 3882 24.0%
MC_AD24_006 10025 369586 | 7929403 980 5 8 3 10.5 2692 24.0%
MC_AD24_006 10027 369586 | 7929403 980 8 10 2 9.44 2230 24.0%
MC_AD24_007 10029 366707 | 7929559 1019 0 3 3 6.23 1237 22.0%
MC_AD24_007 10030 366707 | 7929559 1019 3 6 3 7.15 1296 22.0%
MC_AD24_007 10031 366707 | 7929559 1019 6 8 2 6.51 1286 23.0%
MC_AD24_007 10032 366707 | 7929559 1019 8 10 2 5.92 1192 23.0%
MC_AD24_008 10033 368056 | 7931628 1006 0 2 2 14.45 3109 22.0%
MC_AD24_008 10034 368056 | 7931628 1006 2 5 3 14.05 2721 24.0%
MC_AD24_008 10036 368056 | 7931628 1006 5 7 2 13.8 2530 20.0%
MC_AD24_008 10037 368056 | 7931628 1006 7 10 3 12.45 2264 19.0%
MC_AD24_008 10038 368056 | 7931628 1006 10 12 2 11.35 2283 23.0%
MC_AD24_009 10039 401972 7972825 943 0 3 3 6.44 680 13.0%
MC_AD24_009 10040 401972 7972825 943 3 5 2 10.25 880 11.0%
MC_AD24_009 10041 401972 7972825 943 5 7 2 11.8 899 9.0%
MC_AD24_009 10043 401972 7972825 943 7 10 3 12.3 1233 7.0%
MC_AD24_009 10044 401972 7972825 943 10 12 2 2.35 585 5.0%
MC_AD24_010 10046 402606 =~ 7972991 959 0 3 3 4.44 419 19.0%
MC_AD24_010 10047 402606 | 7972991 959 3 6 3 4.25 446 18.0%
MC_AD24_010 10048 402606 =~ 7972991 959 6 9 3 3.99 526 20.0%
MC_AD24_010 10049 402606 | 7972991 959 9 12 3 4.26 548 19.0%
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MC_AD24_011 10050 396978 | 7973387 941 0 1 1 8.27 647 6.0%
MC_AD24_011 10051 396978 | 7973387 941 1 3 2 17.3 2289 4.0%
MC_AD24_011 10053 396978 | 7973387 941 3 5 2 11.15 1938 3.0%
MC_AD24_011 10054 396978 | 7973387 941 5 8 3 2.6 473 4.0%
MC_AD24_011 10055 396978 | 7973387 941 8 10 2 1.85 252 5.0%
MC_AD24_011 10056 396978 | 7973387 941 10 12 2 1.42 212 5.0%
MC_AD24_012 10057 397247 | 7971999 898 0 2 2 3.66 365 5.0%
MC_AD24_012 10058 397247 | 7971999 898 2 4 2 3.77 406 5.0%
MC_AD24_012 10059 397247 | 7971999 898 4 6 2 1.5 429 3.0%
MC_AD24_012 10060 397247 | 7971999 898 6 8 2 0.88 354 5.0%
MC_AD24_013 10062 396158 | 7970615 894 0 2 2 16.25 683 5.0%
MC_AD24_013 10063 396158 | 7970615 894 2 4 2 17.5 4062 4.0%
MC_AD24_013 10064 396158 | 7970615 894 4 5 1 5.21 1881 5.0%
MC_AD24_013 10065 396158 | 7970615 894 5 8 3 3.08 429 7.0%
MC_AD24_014 10066 394709 | 7970775 932 0 2 2 3.55 403 16.0%
MC_AD24_014 10067 394709 | 7970775 932 2 4 2 5.55 374 15.0%
MC_AD24_014 10068 394709 | 7970775 932 4 6 2 1.72 161 16.0%
MC_AD24_014 10069 394709 | 7970775 932 6 8 2 0.9 102 14.0%
MC_AD24_015 10071 393838 | 7970652 941 0 3 3 6.79 294 9.0%
MC_AD24_015 10072 393838 | 7970652 941 3 6 3 7.03 367 9.0%
MC_AD24_015 10073 393838 | 7970652 941 6 7 1 3.55 267 14.0%
MC_AD24_015 10074 393838 | 7970652 941 7 9 2 13.25 669 7.0%
MC_AD24_015 10075 393838 | 7970652 941 9 11 2 14.2 701 7.0%
MC_AD24_015 10077 393838 | 7970652 941 11 13 2 4.94 209 10.0%
MC_AD24_016 10078 392582 7971591 960 0 3 3 5.96 351 10.0%
MC_AD24_016 10079 392582 7971591 960 3 6 3 6.12 389 10.0%
MC_AD24_016 10080 392582 7971591 960 6 9 3 6.01 453 10.0%
MC_AD24_016 10081 392582 7971591 960 9 11 2 3.28 415 13.0%
MC_AD24_016 10082 392582 7971591 960 1" 12 1 6.3 605 9.0%
MC_AD24_016 10083 392582 7971591 960 12 15 3 13 901 6.0%
MC_AD24_017 10085 379518 | 7948943 957 0 1 1 4.17 914 24.0%
MC_AD24_017 10086 379518 | 7948943 957 1 3 2 1.85 440 25.0%
MC_AD24_017 10087 379518 | 7948943 957 3 6 3 3.75 907 25.0%
MC_AD24_017 10088 379518 | 7948943 957 6 9 3 2.2 580 24.0%
MC_AD24_017 10089 379518 | 7948943 957 9 12 3 1.32 273 25.0%
MC_AD24_018 10091 379934 | 7948723 976 0 2 2 7.82 1353 19.0%
MC_AD24_018 10092 379934 | 7948723 976 2 4 2 7.48 1471 19.0%
MC_AD24_018 10093 379934 | 7948723 976 4 6 2 6.76 1295 21.0%
MC_AD24_018 10094 379934 | 7948723 976 6 8 2 9 1556 21.0%
MC_AD24_018 10095 379934 | 7948723 976 8 9 1 11.27 1750 20.0%
MC_AD24_018 10096 379934 | 7948723 976 9 12 3 11.5 2624 22.0%
MC_AD24_018 10098 379934 | 7948723 976 12 15 3 11.07 2664 24.0%
MC_AD24_019 10099 380381 7948460 987 0 2 2 9.21 1832 22.0%
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RESOURCES
MC_AD24_019 10100 380381 7948460 987 2 5 3 13.93 2147 21.0%
MC_AD24_019 10101 380381 7948460 987 5 8 3 15.03 2329 22.0%
MC_AD24_019 10102 380381 7948460 987 8 11 3 13.42 2207 21.0%
MC_AD24_019 10103 380381 7948460 987 11 13 2 15.5 3121 22.0%
MC_AD24_019 10105 380381 7948460 987 13 15 2 13.97 3321 24.0%
MC_AD24_020 10106 379514 | 7947785 989 0 3 3 5.96 635 18.0%
MC_AD24_020 10107 379514 | 7947785 989 3 6 3 5.45 633 16.0%
MC_AD24_020 10108 379514 | 7947785 989 6 8 2 5.28 776 19.0%
MC_AD24_025 10128 344247 | 7967851 940 0 2 2 10.06 2158 23.0%
MC_AD24_025 10129 344247 | 7967851 940 2 5 3 10.87 2617 24.0%
MC_AD24_025 10130 344247 | 7967851 940 5 7 2 12.09 3346 22.0%
MC_AD24_025 10131 344247 | 7967851 940 7 9 2 12.39 3126 21.0%
MC_AD24_025 10132 344247 | 7967851 940 9 12 3 13.17 3029 22.0%
MC_AD24_026 10133 341889 | 7972779 920 0 3 3 11.31 2140 23.0%
MC_AD24_026 10134 341889 | 7972779 920 3 5 2 2.69 639 26.0%
MC_AD24_026 10136 341889 | 7972779 920 5 7 2 2.96 500 24.0%
MC_AD24_027 10137 338549 | 7974506 1020 0 2 2 4.45 389 16.0%
MC_AD24_027 10138 338549 | 7974506 1020 2 4 2 4.61 417 15.0%
MC_AD24_027 10139 338549 | 7974506 1020 4 7 3 4.41 489 15.0%
MC_AD24_028 10141 343528 | 7978628 860 0 3 3 0.88 251 22.0%
MC_AD24_028 10142 343528 | 7978628 860 3 5 2 0.86 243 24.0%
MC_AD24_028 10143 343528 | 7978628 860 5 7 2 0.85 252 23.0%
MC_AD24_029 10144 341231 7979433 915 0 3 3 1.66 270 17.0%
MC_AD24_029 10146 341231 7979433 915 3 6 3 1.35 286 17.0%
MC_AD24_030 10147 339370 | 7969807 920 0 2 2 3.33 546 17.0%
MC_AD24_030 10148 339370 | 7969807 920 2 5 3 3.26 2009 7.0%
MC_AD24_030 10149 339370 | 7969807 920 5 7 2 4.65 1340 25.0%
MC_AD24_031 10150 340290 | 7970900 920 0 2 2 2.96 529 16.0%
MC_AD24_031 10151 340290 | 7970900 920 2 4 2 1.71 328 17.0%
MC_AD24_031 10152 340290 | 7970900 920 4 6 2 0.97 212 18.0%
MC_AD24_032 10153 345758 | 7967895 940 0 1 1 8.86 1400 19.0%
MC_AD24_032 10154 345758 | 7967895 940 1 3 2 6.52 1504 21.0%
MC_AD24_032 10155 345758 | 7967895 940 3 5 2 10.26 1767 21.0%
MC_AD24_032 10156 345758 | 7967895 940 5 7 2 12.34 3186 25.0%
MC_AD24_032 10158 345758 | 7967895 940 7 10 3 12.64 2386 24.0%
MC_AD24_032 10159 345758 | 7967895 940 10 12 2 12.03 2498 22.0%
MC_AD24_033 10160 347107 | 7971859 990 0 3 3 7.07 1503 20.0%
MC_AD24_033 10161 347107 | 7971859 990 3 5 2 11.61 1994 18.0%
MC_AD24_033 10162 347107 | 7971859 990 5 6 1 14.51 2342 18.0%
MC_AD24_033 10164 347107 | 7971859 990 6 9 3 15.96 6847 27.0%
MC_AD24_033 10165 347107 | 7971859 990 9 11 2 3.98 1351 25.0%
MC_AD24_034 10166 330491 7968788 960 0 3 3 8.34 2142 23.0%
MC_AD24_034 10167 330491 7968788 960 3 6 3 11.56 2747 22.0%
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RESOURCES
MC_AD24_034 10168 330491 7968788 960 6 8 2 10.44 2354 22.0%
MC_AD24_034 10170 330491 7968788 960 8 11 3 10.57 2709 22.0%
MC_AD24_035 10171 336531 7968550 950 0 3 3 8.55 1394 18.0%
MC_AD24_035 10172 336531 7968550 950 3 6 3 7.85 1384 19.0%
MC_AD24_035 10173 336531 7968550 950 6 8 2 6.71 1416 22.0%
MC_AD24_035 10174 336531 7968550 950 8 10 2 7.42 1816 23.0%
MC_AD24_035 10175 336531 7968550 950 10 12 2 6.75 1341 23.0%
MC_AD24_035 10176 336531 7968550 950 12 13 1 8.14 1666 22.0%
MC_AD24_035 10178 336531 7968550 950 13 15 2 243 542 22.0%
MC_AD24_036 10180 341864 | 7968597 940 0 3 3 4.65 661 17.0%
MC_AD24_036 10181 341864 | 7968597 940 3 5 2 5.55 992 19.0%
MC_AD24_036 10182 341864 | 7968597 940 5 6 1 2.65 462 19.0%
MC_AD24_036 10183 341864 | 7968597 940 6 8 2 1.33 350 29.0%
MC_DD24_001 12002 349834 | 7950913 1007 0 1.8 1.8 9.89 2212 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12003 349834 | 7950913 1007 1.8 34 1.6 5.77 1470 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12004 349834 | 7950913 1007 3.4 4.3 0.9 7.83 1902 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12005 349834 | 7950913 1007 4.3 6 1.7 11.14 2819 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12006 349834 | 7950913 1007 6 8.75 2.75 14.93 5288 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12007 349834 | 7950913 1007 8.75 10.3 1.55 11.18 4672 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12008 349834 | 7950913 1007 10.3 13.9 3.6 11.39 2916 21.0%
MC_DD24_001 12011 349834 | 7950913 1007 13.9 14.5 0.6 10.3 2074 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12012 349834 | 7950913 1007 14.5 15.8 1.3 10.17 1883 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12013 349834 | 7950913 1007 15.8 17.25 1.45 9.01 2036 21.0%
MC_DD24_001 12014 349834 | 7950913 1007 17.25 18 0.75 9.78 2685 21.0%
MC_DD24_001 12015 349834 | 7950913 1007 18 18.65 0.65 10.94 2151 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12017 349834 | 7950913 1007 18.65 19.7 1.05 9.3 1900 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12018 349834 | 7950913 1007 19.7 213 1.6 8.83 1754 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12019 349834 | 7950913 1007 21.3 22.7 1.4 9.68 3262 25.0%
MC_DD24_001 12020 349834 | 7950913 1007 22.7 23.8 1.1 11.22 1140 20.0%
MC_DD24_001 12021 349834 | 7950913 1007 23.8 24.45 0.65 8.5 1739 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12022 349834 | 7950913 1007 2445 25.05 0.6 8.42 1512 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12023 349834 | 7950913 1007 25.05 26 0.95 9.63 2066 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12024 349834 | 7950913 1007 26 27.5 1.5 8.75 1883 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12026 349834 | 7950913 1007 27.5 28.3 0.8 8.9 1904 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12027 349834 | 7950913 1007 28.3 28.6 0.3 8.14 1120 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12029 349834 | 7950913 1007 28.6 30 1.4 10 1955 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12030 349834 | 7950913 1007 30 313 1.3 9.81 1488 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12031 349834 | 7950913 1007 31.3 32.6 1.3 10.18 2785 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12033 349834 | 7950913 1007 32.6 34 1.4 9.57 2219 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12034 349834 | 7950913 1007 34 34.5 0.5 8.53 1627 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12035 349834 | 7950913 1007 34.5 35.1 0.6 8.25 1549 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12036 349834 | 7950913 1007 35.1 36.5 1.4 9.75 2058 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12039 349834 | 7950913 1007 36.5 37.85 1.35 9.93 2127 22.0%
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MC_DD24_001 12040 349834 | 7950913 1007 37.85 39.1 1.25 10.63 2306 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12041 349834 | 7950913 1007 39.1 40.3 1.2 9.62 2121 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12042 349834 | 7950913 1007 40.3 41.3 1 9.1 2065 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12043 349834 | 7950913 1007 41.3 43.2 1.9 9.9 2144 22.0%
MC_DD24_001 12044 349834 | 7950913 1007 43.2 45 1.8 8.68 1613 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12045 349834 | 7950913 1007 45 46.6 1.6 10.04 2186 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12046 349834 | 7950913 1007 46.6 48.4 1.8 9.82 2404 23.0%
MC_DD24_001 12048 349834 | 7950913 1007 48.4 49.9 1.5 8.02 1734 24.0%
MC_DD24_001 12049 349834 | 7950913 1007 49.9 52.3 24 8.12 1266 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12051 351438 | 7951193 1020 0 1.4 1.4 7.67 1583 21.0%
MC_DD24_002 12052 351438 | 7951193 1020 1.4 3.15 1.75 5.35 1133 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12053 351438 | 7951193 1020 3.15 4.5 1.35 8.12 3861 26.0%
MC_DD24_002 12054 351438 | 7951193 1020 4.5 6 1.5 12.48 3036 26.0%
MC_DD24_002 12055 351438 | 7951193 1020 6 7.3 1.3 14.38 2695 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12056 351438 | 7951193 1020 7.3 8.2 0.9 10.57 1687 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12057 351438 | 7951193 1020 8.2 8.85 0.65 12.5 1330 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12058 351438 | 7951193 1020 8.85 10.5 1.65 15.38 5622 26.0%
MC_DD24_002 12059 351438 | 7951193 1020 10.5 11.3 0.8 15.83 5995 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12060 351438 | 7951193 1020 1.3 12.5 1.2 14.84 3457 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12062 351438 | 7951193 1020 12.5 13.3 0.8 13.91 2940 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12063 351438 | 7951193 1020 13.3 14.4 1.1 15.72 3181 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12064 351438 | 7951193 1020 14.4 16 1.6 15.46 4402 25.0%
MC_DD24_002 12065 351438 | 7951193 1020 16 16.85 0.85 14.91 3759 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12067 351438 | 7951193 1020 16.85 18 1.15 14.35 4917 26.0%
MC_DD24_002 12068 351438 | 7951193 1020 18 19 1 14.1 4160 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12069 351438 | 7951193 1020 19 20.8 1.8 10.23 1516 20.0%
MC_DD24_002 12070 351438 | 7951193 1020 20.8 21.4 0.6 10.61 2927 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12071 351438 | 7951193 1020 21.4 22.3 0.9 9.16 2134 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12073 351438 | 7951193 1020 22.3 24.05 1.75 8.97 3041 25.0%
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MC_DD24_002 12074 351438 | 7951193 1020 24.05 @ 25.65 1.6 9.66 2244 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12075 351438 | 7951193 1020 25.65 271 1.45 9.24 2259 23.0%

MC_DD24_002 12076 351438 | 7951193 1020 271 28.3 1.2 8.79 2331 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12077 351438 | 7951193 1020 28.3 29.5 1.2 8.61 1626 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12078 351438 | 7951193 1020 29.5 30 0.5 9.87 2034 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12080 351438 | 7951193 1020 30 31 1 8.22 1597 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12081 351438 | 7951193 1020 31 32.6 1.6 6.82 1528 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12082 351438 | 7951193 1020 32.6 34 1.4 71 1195 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12083 351438 | 7951193 1020 34 34.65 0.65 6.57 1720 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12084 351438 | 7951193 1020 34.65 35.6 0.95 8.48 1600 23.0%
MC_DD24_002 12086 351438 | 7951193 1020 35.6 371 1.5 8.44 1911 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12087 351438 | 7951193 1020 37.1 39.1 2 7.4 1630 22.0%
MC_DD24_002 12088 351438 | 7951193 1020 39.1 40.55 1.45 6.7 1191 23.0%

MC_DD24_002 12089 351438 | 7951193 1020 40.55 42.4 1.85 7.48 1346 24.0%
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MC_DD24_002 12090 351438 | 7951193 1020 42.4 43.3 0.9 7.73 1673 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12091 351438 | 7951193 1020 43.3 44 0.7 8.11 1596 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12092 351438 | 7951193 1020 44 44.7 0.7 7.56 1462 24.0%
MC_DD24_002 12093 351438 | 7951193 1020 44.7 46.15 1.45 8.69 1826 23.0%
MC_DD24_004 12138 352275 | 7952347 1064 0 1.2 1.2 6.59 760 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12139 352275 | 7952347 1064 1.2 2.3 1.1 6.68 738 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12140 352275 | 7952347 1064 23 4.1 1.8 6.98 783 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12141 352275 | 7952347 1064 4.1 5.1 1 6.8 790 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12143 352275 | 7952347 1064 5.1 7 1.9 6.53 780 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12144 352275 | 7952347 1064 7 8.7 1.7 6.45 1012 16.0%
MC_DD24_004 12145 352275 | 7952347 1064 8.7 10 1.3 6.23 907 19.0%
MC_DD24_004 12146 352275 | 7952347 1064 10 11 1 5.67 978 21.0%
MC_DD24_004 12147 352275 | 7952347 1064 1" 13 2 5.65 971 21.0%
MC_DD24_004 12148 352275 | 7952347 1064 13 14.3 1.3 5.76 1092 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12149 352275 | 7952347 1064 14.3 16 1.7 6 1194 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12150 352275 | 7952347 1064 16 17.8 1.8 5.39 1110 23.0%
MC_DD24_004 12152 352275 | 7952347 1064 17.8 19.3 1.5 5.47 1159 23.0%
MC_DD24_004 12153 352275 | 7952347 1064 19.3 21 1.7 5.41 1185 23.0%
MC_DD24_004 12154 352275 | 7952347 1064 21 22.8 1.8 3.78 874 23.0%
MC_DD24_004 12155 352275 | 7952347 1064 22.8 24.45 1.65 2.3 519 24.0%
MC_DD24_004 12156 352275 | 7952347 1064 24.45 253 0.85 1.91 421 25.0%
MC_DD24_004 12157 352275 | 7952347 1064 25.3 271 1.8 1.48 302 24.0%
MC_DD24_004 12158 352275 | 7952347 1064 271 28.3 1.2 1.73 284 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12159 352275 | 7952347 1064 28.3 29.45 1.15 7.62 610 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12160 352275 | 7952347 1064 29.45 31 1.55 3.95 1433 21.0%
MC_DD24_004 12162 352275 | 7952347 1064 31 32.75 1.75 8.34 984 21.0%
MC_DD24_004 12163 352275 | 7952347 1064 3275 34.75 2 12.83 3779 21.0%
MC_DD24_004 12164 352275 | 7952347 1064 34.75 36 1.25 13.9 3263 20.0%
MC_DD24_004 12165 352275 | 7952347 1064 36 37.5 1.5 8.48 3531 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12166 352275 | 7952347 1064 37.5 38.45 0.95 8.34 4622 26.0%
MC_DD24_004 12167 352275 | 7952347 1064 38.45 39.9 1.45 8.01 3338 26.0%
MC_DD24_004 12168 352275 | 7952347 1064 39.9 41.5 1.6 8.02 3198 25.0%
MC_DD24_004 12169 352275 | 7952347 1064 41.5 43.2 1.7 7.34 2769 26.0%
MC_DD24_004 12170 352275 | 7952347 1064 43.2 44.3 1.1 8.12 2828 22.0%
MC_DD24_004 12172 352275 | 7952347 1064 443 45 0.7 8.23 1911 24.0%
MC_DD24_004 12173 352275 | 7952347 1064 45 46.3 1.3 8.44 2143 27.0%
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition — Table 1
Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

Criteria
Sampling techniques

Drilling techniques

JORC Code explanation

Nature and quality of sampling (eg
cut channels, random chips, or
specific specialised industry
standard measurement tools
appropriate to the minerals under
investigation, such as down hole
gamma sondes, or handheld XRF
instruments, etc). These examples
should not be taken as limiting the
broad meaning of sampling.
Include reference to measures
taken to ensure sample
representivity and the appropriate
calibration of any measurement
tools or systems used.

Aspects of the determination of
mineralisation that are Material to
the Public Report.

In cases where ‘industry standard’
work has been done this would be
relatively simple (eg ‘reverse
circulation drilling was used to
obtain 1 m samples from which 3
kg was pulverised to produce a 30
g charge for fire assay’). In other
cases more explanation may be
required, such as where there is
coarse gold that has inherent
sampling problems. Unusual
commodities or mineralisation
types (eg submarine nodules) may
warrant disclosure of detailed
information.

Drill type (eg core, reverse
circulation, open-hole hammer,
rotary air blast, auger, Bangka,
sonic, etc) and details (eg core
diameter, triple or standard tube,
depth of diamond tails, face-
sampling bit or other type, whether
core is oriented and if so, by what
method, eftc).

EQUINOX

RESOURCES

Commentary

Nature of Sampling: Mata da Corda Rare Earth Project was
sampled using Diamond drilling (DD). A total of 3 DD drill holes
and 32 Auger Drilling (AD) were completed. Auger drilling was
performed using a 3" diameter bit, to a maximum depth of 15
meters and DD drilling program was designed to penetrate the
clay layers and test the depth and extent of the mineralisation.
Sampling was conducted systematically with composites every 1
to 3 meters.

Method of Collection: Samples from the AD and DD drilling were
retrieved directly from drill core. Each sample was collected in pre-
labeled plastic bags, immediately sealed to prevent
contamination. The bags were clearly marked with unique
identification numbers to maintain accurate traceability. After
collecting, the samples were securely stored and prepared for
shipment.

Sample Care: Initial inspections of the AD and DD samples were
conducted in the field by the project geologists to ensure the
quality and integrity of the samples. Upon arrival at the storage
facility, the samples underwent a second round of checks,
including the review of drilling reports and the verification of
sample labeling. Detailed logging of all drill holes was conducted,
with an emphasis on recording geological information and
ensuring the consistency of sample quality throughout the drilling
process.

Sample Weight: Each sample collected during the drilling
program weighed between 4kg to 6kg, depending on the material
and depth of the sample. This weight range provided a sufficient
amount of material for laboratory analysis while preserving the
integrity of the sample.

Packaging & Labeling: After collection, the samples were placed
in double plastic bags to prevent any contamination during
handling and transport. Each bag was labeled with a unique
identification number for traceability. The samples were securely
sealed and shipped to SGS Laboratories in Belo Horizonte, Brazil,
for preparation and analysis.

Type of Drill: A Diamond drill (DD) and Auger Drill (AD) was used
for this stage of the exploration program.

Drill Method: DD & AD drilling was implemented to collect
continuous rock chips, which provided a representative sample
from each meter of drilled material. This method is particularly
effective for fast, efficient drilling in clay and rock formations,
enabling comprehensive geological and geochemical analysis.

Drill Rig: DD Sandvik UDR200 equipped with a H 76.2mm drill
bit. This robust rig allowed for efficient penetration of the target
zones while maintaining high-quality sample recovery across
variable lithologies encountered in the drilling process.

Drill Parameters: DD drilling was conducted to target depth
ranging from 30 to 55 meters, depending on the specific target
zones. AD was conducted to a maximum depth of 15 meters.

Drill Orientation: Driling was exclusively vertical, with no
orientation monitoring deemed necessary due to the
straightforward nature of the drilling method and the target zones.
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Criteria
Drill sample recovery

Logging

Sub-sampling
techniques and sample
preparation

Quality of assay data
and laboratory tests

JORC Code explanation

Method of recording and
assessing core and chip sample
recoveries and results assessed.
Measures taken to maximise
sample recovery and ensure
representative nature of the
samples.

Whether a relationship exists
between sample recovery and
grade and whether sample bias
may have occurred due to
preferential loss/gain of
fine/coarse material.

Whether core and chip samples
have been geologically and
geotechnically logged to a level of
detail to support appropriate
Mineral Resource estimation,
mining studies and metallurgical
studies.

Whether logging is qualitative or
quantitative in nature. Core (or
costean, channel, etc)
photography.

The total length and percentage of
the relevant intersections logged.

If core, whether cut or sawn and
whether quarter, half or all core
taken.

If non-core, whether riffled, tube
sampled, rotary split, etc and
whether sampled wet or dry.

For all sample types, the nature,
quality and appropriateness of the
sample preparation technique.
Quality control procedures
adopted for all sub-sampling
stages to maximise representivity
of samples.

Measures taken to ensure that the
sampling is representative of the in
situ material collected, including
for instance results for field
duplicate/second-half sampling.
Whether sample sizes are
appropriate to the grain size of the
material being sampled.

The nature, quality and
appropriateness of the assaying
and laboratory procedures used
and whether the technique is
considered partial or total.

For geophysical tools,
spectrometers, handheld XRF
instruments, etc, the parameters
used in determining the analysis
including instrument make and

EQUINOX

RESOURCES

Commentary

Recovery Rates: DD drilling overall recovery was 80%. Each
drilling session was documented, assuring thorough record-
keeping.

Recovery rates were calculated by comparing actual core or chip
lengths with expected run lengths, and all data was logged
immediately and precisely.

Consistent drilling protocols, immediate secure packaging, and
minimal handling were standard practices to optimize sample
integrity and recovery.

No significant bias was detected between sample recovery and
grade, suggesting reliable assay data with minimal material loss
or gain across varying grain sizes.

Every meter sample was collected in plastic buckets and weighed.
Each sample averages approximately 20kg, which is considered
acceptable given the hole diameter and the specific density of the
material.

Geological descriptions are made using a tablet with the MX
Deposit system, which directly connects the geological
descriptions to the database in the MX Deposit system managed
by the Equinox Resources senior geologist.

A geologist logs the material at the drill rig. Logging focuses on
the soil (humic) horizon, saprolite/clay zones, and transition
boundaries. Other parameters recorded include grain size,
texture, and colour, which can help identify the parent rock before
weathering.

Due to the nature of the drilling, logging is done every meter. 1m
samples weighing approximately 20kg are collected in a bucket
and presented for sampling and logging.

The chip trays of all drilled holes have a digital photographic
record and are retained at the core facility in Patos de Minas.

Collection and Labeling: Samples of clayey soil, regolith,
saprolite, and transitional material were collected 1 meter
interval with composites prepared from 2 to 3 m intervals, placed
in transparent plastic bags, sealed, and labelled.

Weighing and Lab Analysis: The samples were weighed and
sent for analysis.

Sample Preparation at SGS Laboratories: - Dried at 60°C, Fresh
rock was crushed to sub 2mm, Saprolite was disaggregated with
hammers and Riffle split to obtain an 800g sub-sample. The sub-
sample was pulverised to 85% passing 75um, monitored by
sieving. Aliquot selection from the pulp packet.

Analysis (ICP95A): The aliquot analyse Rare Earth Elements
and Trace Elements by ICP-MS for 45 elements using fusion
with lithium borate.

Laboratory: All assay tests for the surface samples were
conducted by the ALS laboratory:

Lithium Borate Fusion followed by Inductively

Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry (ICP95A) was employed to
determine concentrations of Rare Earth elements. Detection
limits for some elements include:

a)
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Criteria

JORC Code explanation

model, reading times, calibrations
factors applied and their

EQUINOX

RESOURCES

Commentary

derivation, etc. Ba 0.5- 10000 (ppm) Ce 0.1 - 10000 (ppm)
e Nature of quality control Rb 0.2 - 10000 (ppm) Cr 5-10000 (ppm)
procedures adopted (eg Sc 0.5-1000 (ppm) Cs 0.01 - 1000 (ppm)
standards, blanks, duplicates, Sm 0.03 - 1000 (ppm) Dy 0.05 — 1000 (ppm)
external laboratory checks) and Sn 0.5- 1000 (ppm)  Er 0.03 - 1000 (ppm)
whether acceptable levels of Sr 0.1-1000 (ppm)  Eu 0.02 - 1000 (ppm)
Dreoisioh have boan established. | T8 01-10000(ppm) Ga  0.1-10000 (ppm)
P ’ Tb 0.01 - 1000 (ppm) Gd 0.05 - 1000 (ppm)
Th 0.05 - 10000 (ppm) Hf 0.05 - 500 (ppm)
Ti 0.01-10 (%) Ho 0.01 - 1000 (ppm)
Tm 0.01-1000 (ppm) La 0.1 - 10000 (ppm)
U 0.05 - 10000 (ppm) Lu 0.01 - 1000 (ppm)
\ 5-10000 (ppm) Nb 0.05 - 1000 (ppm)
w 0.5 - 10000 (ppm) Nd 0.1 - 10000 (ppm)
Y 0.1 - 10000 (ppm) Pr 0.02 - 1000 (ppm)
Yb 0.03 - 1000 (ppm) Zr 1-10000 (ppm)
b) Lithium Borate Fusion followed by Inductively Coupled

Plasma Atomic Emission Spectrometry (ICP AES) was employed
to determine concentrations of Major Oxides. Detection limits for
some elements include:

AI203  0.01-100 (%) Na20  0.01-10 (%)
P205  0.01-46 (%) CaO  0,01-60 (%)
Sio2 0.01 - 100 (%) Cr203  0.01-10 (%)
Sro 0.01- 1.5 (%) Fe203  0.01-100 (%)
Tio2 0.01 - 30 (%) K20  0.01-15 (%)
MgO 0.01 - 50 (%) MnO  0.01-39 (%)
BaO 0.01 - 66%

Verification of sampling .
and assaying

Primary data collection follows a structured protocol, with
standardized data entry procedures in place. Data verification
procedures ensure that any anomalies or discrepancies are
identified and rectified. All data is stored both in physical forms,
such as hard copies and electronically, in secure databases with
regular backups and MX deposit.

The verification of significant
intersections by either
independent or alternative
company personnel.

e The use of twinned holes.

e Documentation of primary data,
data entry procedures, data
verification, data storage (physical
and electronic) protocols.

e Discuss any adjustment to assay

The only adjustments to the data were made transforming the
elemental values into the oxide values. The conversion factors
used are included in the table below:

For personal use only

data.
Element Oxide Factor
Ce CeO, 1.2284
La La,O3 1.1728
Sm Sm,0; 1.1596
Nd Nd,0; 1.1664
Pr PrsO11 1.2082
Dy Dy,0; 1.1477
Eu Eu,0; 1.1579
Y Y203 1.2699
Tb Tb,O- 1.1762
Gd Gd,0, 1.1526
Ho Ho,05 1.1455
Er Er,0O3 1.1435
Tm Tm,03 1.1421
Yb Yb,03 1.1387
Lu Lu,O3 1.1371

TREO (Total Rare Earth Oxide) = La,O3 + CeO, + PrgO41 +
Nd,O3 + Sm,0;3 + Eu,03 + Gd,03 + Th,O; + Dy203 + Ho,05 +
Er203 + Tm203 + Yb203 + Y203 + LU203.

MREO (Magnet Rare Earth Oxide) = Nd,O3 + PrgOq1 + Tb4O7 +
Dy20s.

%MREOQO = MREO/TREO x 100.
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Criteria

Location of data points

Data spacing and
distribution

Orientation of data in
relation to geological
structure

Sample security

Audits or reviews

Equinox Resources Limited

ASX: EQN
ABN 65 650 503 325

JORC Code explanation

Accuracy and quality of surveys
used to locate drill holes (collar
and down-hole surveys), trenches,
mine workings and other locations
used in Mineral Resource
estimation.

Specification of the grid system
used.

Quality and adequacy of
topographic control.

Data spacing for reporting of
Exploration Results.

Whether the data spacing and
distribution is sufficient to establish
the degree of geological and grade
continuity appropriate for the
Mineral Resource and Ore
Reserve estimation procedure(s)
and classifications applied.
Whether sample compositing has
been applied.

Whether the orientation of
sampling achieves unbiased
sampling of possible structures
and the extent to which this is
known, considering the deposit
type.

If the relationship between the
drilling orientation and the
orientation of key mineralised
structures is considered to have
introduced a sampling bias, this
should be assessed and reported
if material.

The measures taken to ensure
sample security.

The results of any audits or
